

KING COUNTY

Signature Report

Resolution 20-09

Proposed No. 20-09.2 **Sponsors** A RESOLUTION supporting King County's application to 1 2 the Washington State Department of Health to enter Phase 2 of the Safe Start Reopening Plan. 3 4 WHEREAS, on February 29, 2020, Governor Inslee proclaimed a state of emergency within the State of Washington due to COVID-19, and 5 WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, King County Executive Constantine proclaimed a 6 7 state of emergency within King County due to COVID-19, 8 WHEREAS, on March 23, 2020, Governor Inslee imposed a Stay Home - Stay 9 Healthy Order throughout Washington State prohibiting all non-essential businesses in 10 Washington State from conducting business, and WHEREAS, on May 1, 2020, Governor Inslee announced the Safe Start Plan 11 which implements a phased approach to re-opening to all aspects of public life, and 12 WHEREAS, King County is currently in a modified phase one of the Safe Start 13 Plan, and 14 WHEREAS, based on current key indicators, the King County Local Health 15 Officer recommends moving King County to Phase 2 of the Safe Start Plan, and 16 WHEREAS, the King County Board of Health must endorse this recommendation 17 18 before King County Executive Constantine submits the Phase 2 application to the State Department of Health, and 19

Resolution 20-09

- 20 WHEREAS, the King County Board of Health endorses the recommendation of
- 21 the Local Health Officer that moving to Phase II is appropriate;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF HEALTH OF
- 23 KING COUNTY:
- 24 The King County Board of Health endorses King County's application to move to Phase

Resolution 20-09

- 25 2 of Governor Inslee's Safe Start Plan, and requests that the King County Executive
- submit the attached application.

27

Resolution 20-09 was introduced on and passed by the Board of Health on 6/15/2020, by the following vote:

Yes: 10 - Mr. Baker, Dr. Daniell, Dr. Delecki, Ms. Honda, Ms. Kohl-Welles, Ms. Lambert and Mr. McDermott

Excused: 3 - Ms. Mosqueda, Mr. Lewis and Ms. Morales

KING COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

DocuSigned by:

Joe McDermott, Chair

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:
Melani Pedroa.

8DE1BB375AD3422...

Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the Board

Attachments: A. King County Safe Start Application Moving from Phase 1 to Phase 2, as amended on June 15, 2020